
Nos. 06-2640, 06-2642

In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Michigan, the REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, the BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY, the BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendants-Appellees,

MICHAEL A. COX, Attorney General of the State of Michigan

Intervening Defendant – Appellee,

and

ERIC RUSSELL ; TOWARD A FAIR
MICHIGAN,

Proposed Intervenors-Defendants – Appellants.

INTERVENING DEFENDANT-APPELLEE ATTORNEY GENERAL MIKE COX'S
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Margaret A. Nelson (P30342)
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Joseph E. Potchen (P49501)
Assistant Attorneys General

Co-Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Intervening Defendant-Appellee
Attorney General Mike Cox
Public Employment, Elections & Tort Defense
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.373.6434

Dated: December 28, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Facts	ii
Argument	6
I. Neither Intervenor-Defendant Eric Russell nor non-party Toward a Fair Michigan is entitled to the extraordinary relief of a writ of mandamus.	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Neither Intervenor-Defendant Eric Russell nor non-party Toward a Fair Michigan is entitled to the extraordinary relief of a writ of mandamus.	6
Conclusion and Relief Sought	9

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Case Law</u>	
<i>Allied Chemical Corp v Daiflon</i> , 449 uS 35; 101 S Ct 188; 66 L Ed 2d 193 (1980) .	6, 8
<i>Aref v United States</i> , 452 F3d 202 (CA 2, 2005)	7
<i>CBS v Young</i> , 522 F @d 234 (CA 6, 1975)	7
<i>EEOC v K-Mart Corp</i> , 694 F2d 1055 (CA 6, 1982)	6
<i>In re Lott</i> , 424 F3d 446 (CA 6, 2005).	6
<i>In re Occidental Petroleum Corp</i> , 217 F3d 293 (CA 5, 2000)	8
<i>Mallard v US Dist Court for Southern Dist of Iowa</i> , 490 US 296; 109 S Ct 1814; 104 L Ed 2d 318 (1989)	6
<i>Moses H Cone Hosp v Mercury Constr Corp</i> , 460 US 1; 1703 S Ct 927; 74 L Ed 2d 765 (1983)	6, 8
<i>Roche v Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 US 21; 63 S Ct 938; 87 L Ed 1185 (1943)	6, 8
<i>United States v Brooklier</i> , 685 F2d 1162 (CA 9, 1982)	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
Title VI	2
Title VII	2
<u>Court Rules</u>	
FR App P 21	7
<u>Other</u>	
Const 1963	2, 3
